

No. 22-13626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANNA LANGE,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA AND
HOUSTON COUNTY SHERIFF CULLEN TALTON,**
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
No. 5:19-cv-00392-MTT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Kenneth E. Barton III
Ga. State Bar No.
301171
M. Devlin Cooper
Ga. State Bar No.
142447
COOPER, BARTON &
COOPER, LLP
170 College Street
Macon, GA 31201
(478) 841-9007 tel.
(478) 841-9002 fax
keb@cooperbarton.com
mdc@cooperbarton.com

David Brown
Gabriel Arkles
TRANSGENDER LEGAL
DEFENSE EDUCATION FUND,
INC.
520 8th Ave. Ste. 2204
New York, NY 10018
(646) 862-9396 tel.
(646) 993-1686 fax
dbrown@transgenderlegal.org
garkles@transgenderlegal.org

Wesley R. Powell
Jill K. Grant*
Catherine Fata*
Amanda M. Payne*
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER, LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000 tel.
(212) 728-8111 fax
wpowell@willkie.com
jgrant@willkie.com
cfata@willkie.com
apayne@willkie.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

*admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. THE PARTIES 4

 A. Plaintiff-Appellee Sergeant Anna Lange. 4

 B. Defendant-Appellant Houston County, Georgia..... 5

 C. Defendant-Appellant Sheriff Cullen Talton (In His Official
 Capacity). 5

 II. FACTS 5

 A. Gender Dysphoria 5

 B. The Health Plan..... 7

 C. The Exclusion..... 8

 D. Sgt. Lange’s Transition and Denial of Coverage for Bottom
 Surgery 8

 E. Sgt. Lange Attempts to Avoid Litigation..... 10

 F. EEOC Proceedings and the Commissioners Meeting..... 11

 G. Sgt. Lange Brings this Lawsuit 12

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS 12

 A. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss 13

 B. Summary Judgment Ruling..... 13

 C. Defendants’ Motion for Interlocutory Review 14

 D. The Title VII Damages Trial..... 15

 E. The Permanent Injunction 15

 F. Defendants’ Motion to Stay 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 EXCLUSION VIOLATES TITLE VII. 21

A.	The Exclusion Facially Discriminates on the Basis of Sex in Violation of Title VII.	21
B.	Because the Exclusion is Facially Discriminatory, the District Court Correctly Held That Sgt. Lange Needs No Further Proof of Intentional Discrimination.	26
C.	The District Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Argument.....	28
D.	The District Court Correctly Applied Supreme Court Precedent in Finding the Exclusion Facially Discriminatory.	31
E.	Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Also Fail.....	38
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE COUNTY LIABLE UNDER TITLE VII AS THE SHERIFF’S AGENT.	40
A.	The District Court Correctly Held That An Agency Relationship Exists Between The Sheriff And The County In The Provision Of Health Insurance Benefits.	40
B.	Defendants Do Not Need to “Admit” to an Agency Relationship for Liability to Attach.....	49
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED A PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Archer v. Trans/Am. Servs.</i> 834 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) (Opinion of Marshall, J.).....	31, 42, 46, 48
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	17, 51
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	26
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-CV-264-WMC, 2018 WL 6488594 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 24, 2018), ECF No. 213	50
<i>Burgest v. Colquitt Cty., Georgia</i> , 177 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2005)	28, 40, 49
<i>Busby v. Cty. of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>C. P. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , 3:20-CV-06145-RJB, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022)	26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....18

City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978).....*passim*

Clark v. St. Joseph’s/Candler Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 4:05-CV-119, 2006 WL 2228929 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2006)48, 49

Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.,
421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)27

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media,
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....32, 35

Connecticut v. Teal,
457 U.S. 440 (1982).....38

E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.,
220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)27

E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)25, 31, 42, 50

E.E.O.C. v. Wooster Brush Co.,
727 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1984)48

Fain v. Crouch,
No. 3:20-0740, 2022 WL 3051015 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 2, 2022)26

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019)26

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
Case No. 18-cv-309-wmc (W.D. Wis. Oct. 31, 2019), ECF No. 24850

Fletcher v. Alaska,
443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020)26

Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)27

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)22, 24, 25, 31

Goldsmith v. City of Atmore,
996 F.2d 1155 (11th Cir. 1993)41

Grech v. Clayton County,
335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)48

Hannahs v. New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.,
Civil Action No. 78-Civ. 2541-CSH, 1981 WL 226 (S.D.N.Y. July
10, 1981)44, 45

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....47, 50

*Int’l Union, United Auto. Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v.
Johnson Controls, Inc.*,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....*passim*

Kadel v. Folwell,
1:19CV272, 2022 WL 3226731 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 10, 2022).....26

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)51

Lange v. Houston County, Georgia,
608 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (M.D. Ga. 2022)14, 26

Lyes v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.,
166 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc)48, 49

Manders v. Lee,
338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003) (en banc)48

Miranda v. B & B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.,
975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992)49

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.,
462 U.S. 669 (1983).....*passim*

Peters v. Wayne State,
691 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1982)48

<i>Peters v. Wayne State U.</i> , 463 U.S. 1223 (1983).....	48
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	30, 39
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	24
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 577 (2009).....	26
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25
<i>Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc. v. Covered Bridge Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 895 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1990).....	1, 17
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. and Annuity Ass’n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 463 U.S. 1223 (1983), <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> 735 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1984)	43, 46
<i>Terbovitz v. Fiscal Ct. of Adair Cnty., Ky.</i> , 825 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No.1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Williams v. Cty. of Montgomery</i> , 742 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1984) <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1053 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	32, 36, 37
<i>Zaklama v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 842 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1988)	41
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....21, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)20, 41

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual, No. 915.003, 2-III(B)(2)(b)(2000).....42
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(4).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....39
